

FILED
06-27-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2023AP690

In the Wisconsin Court of Appeals

DISTRICT II

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE,
Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from a Judgment Entered in
the Waukesha County Circuit Court, the
Honorable Michael J. Aprahamian,
Presiding

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, INC.

Scott E. Rosenow
SBN 1083736
WMC LITIGATION CENTER
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6918
srosenow@wmc.org

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	9
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
A. Adoption of the “transportation user fee”	10
B. The Ordinance	12
C. Procedural history	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Pewaukee’s TUF is an illegal tax.....	14
A. The TUF is a tax.	14
1. Whether a governmental charge is a tax or a fee hinges on its purpose.....	14
2. The TUF’s purpose shows it is a tax.....	18
3. The circuit court wrongly held the TUF is a fee for services.....	19
a. The special-charges statute does not suggest the TUF is a fee.	19
b. <i>City of River Falls</i> highlights why the TUF is a tax.	20
c. <i>Bentivenga</i> also shows why the TUF is a tax.	21
d. The circuit court incorrectly focused on the relationship between the TUF’s revenue and costs, essentially holding that any earmarked tax is a fee.	22
B. Because Pewaukee’s TUF is a tax, it is unlawful.....	24
1. If the TUF is an excise tax, it is illegal because it lacks clear and express statutory authority.....	24
2. If the TUF is a property tax, it is non-uniform and thus unconstitutional.....	25
II. Pewaukee’s TUF is <i>ultra vires</i> and illegal even if it is a fee rather than a tax.	27

A. Municipal fees generally require express statutory authority. 27

B. Home-rule authority does not allow the TUF. 27

C. Wisconsin Stat. § 66.0621 does not authorize the TUF. 30

III. State law preempts Pewaukee’s TUF even if it is a fee adopted
under home-rule authority..... 32

A. State law may preempt a local ordinance..... 32

B. The TUF is preempted by Wis. Stat. § 349.03(2), which protects
the free use of all highways..... 32

C. Statutes that restrict property taxation also preempt the TUF..... 34

D. Home-rule authority does not affect the preemption analysis
here..... 36

CONCLUSION 38

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 39

CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anchor Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Equal Opportunities Comm’n</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 391, 355 N.W.2d 234 (1984)	32
<i>Bargo Foods North Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 589, 415 N.W.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1987).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Bentivenga v. City of Delavan</i> , 2014 WI App 118, 358 Wis. 2d 610, 856 N.W.2d 546	passim
<i>Black v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 2016 WI 47, 369 Wis. 2d 272, 882 N.W.2d 333.....	36, 37
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 459 Mich. 152, 587 N.W.2d 264 (1998)	17
<i>Brewster v. City of Pocatello</i> , 115 Idaho 502, 768 P.2d 765 (1988)	18, 30, 34
<i>Brown Cnty. v. Brown Cnty. Taxpayers Ass’n</i> , 2022 WI 13, 400 Wis. 2d 781, 971 N.W.2d 491.....	35
<i>CED Properties, LLC v. City of Oshkosh</i> , 2018 WI 24, 380 Wis. 2d 399, 909 N.W.2d 136.....	20
<i>City of De Pere v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 266 Wis. 319, 63 N.W.2d 764 (1954)	passim
<i>City of Madison v. Reynolds</i> , 48 Wis. 2d 156, 180 N.W.2d 7 (1970)	27, 32, 34, 37
<i>City of Madison v. Tolzmann</i> , 7 Wis. 2d 570, 97 N.W.2d 513 (1959)	27
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Milwaukee & Suburban Transp. Corp.</i> , 6 Wis. 2d 299, 308, 94 N.W.2d 584 (1959)	passim
<i>City of Plymouth v. Elsner</i> , 28 Wis. 2d 102, 135 N.W.2d 799 (1965)	passim
<i>City of River Falls v. St. Bridget’s Cath. Church of River Falls</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 436, 513 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1994).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	16

<i>Covell v. City of Seattle,</i> 127 Wash. 2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995)	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Crowley v. Clark Cnty.,</i> 219 Wis. 76, 261 N.W. 221 (1935)	20
<i>Denver St. LLC v. Town of Saugus,</i> 462 Mass. 651, 970 N.E.2d 273 (2012)	17
<i>DeRosso Landfill Co. Inc. v. City of Oak Creek,</i>	
200 Wis. 2d 642, 547 N.W.2d 770 (1996)	14
<i>Edgerton Contractors, Inc. v. City of Wauwatosa,</i> 2010 WI App 45, 324 Wis. 2d 256, 781 N.W.2d 228	14, 23
<i>Emerson College v. City of Boston,</i> 391 Mass. 415, 462 N.E.2d 1098 (1984)	16, 23
<i>Exec. Aircraft Consulting, Inc. v. City of Newton,</i> 252 Kan. 421, 845 P.2d 57 (1993)	16
<i>Francke v. City of W. Bend,</i> 12 Wis. 2d 574, 107 N.W.2d 500 (1961)	19
<i>Genrich v. City of Rice Lake,</i> 2003 WI App 255, 268 Wis. 2d 233, 673 N.W.2d 361	17
<i>Grace Episcopal Church v. City of Madison,</i> 129 Wis. 2d 331, 385 N.W.2d 200 (Ct. App. 1986).....	19
<i>Heartland Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Mission,</i> 306 Kan. 2, 392 P.3d 98 (2017)	passim
<i>Immega v. City of Elkhorn,</i> 253 Wis. 282, 34 N.W.2d 101 (1948)	21
<i>Johnston v. City of Sheboygan,</i> 30 Wis. 2d 179, 140 N.W.2d 247 (1966)	27
<i>Jordan v. Vill. of Menomonee Falls,</i> 28 Wis. 2d 608, 137 N.W.2d 442 (1965)	24, 28, 29, 31
<i>Kathrein v. City of Evanston,</i> 752 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. Vill. of E. Troy,</i> 2011 WI 55, 335 Wis. 2d 92, 799 N.W.2d 787.....	32

<i>Lewiston Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. City of Lewiston,</i> 151 Idaho 800, 264 P.3d 907 (2011)	23
<i>Lickert v. Harp,</i> 213 Wis. 614, 252 N.W. 296 (1934)	18
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker,</i> 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337	37
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316, 431 (1819)	9
<i>Meier v. City of Madison,</i> 257 Wis. 174, 42 N.W.2d 914 (1950)	15
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass'n of Com., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 2011 WI App 45, 332 Wis. 2d 459, 798 N.W.2d 287	32
<i>Milewski v. Town of Dover,</i> 2017 WI 79, 377 Wis. 2d 38, 899 N.W.2d 303	25, 26
<i>Munger v. Seehafer,</i> 2016 WI App 89, 372 Wis. 2d 749, 890 N.W.2d 22	14
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. United States,</i> 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	16, 17
<i>Nw. Energetic Servs., LLC v. California Franchise Tax Bd.,</i> 159 Cal. App. 4th 841, 71 Cal. Rptr. 3d 642 (2008)	17
<i>Nw. Properties v. Outagamie Cty.,</i> 223 Wis. 2d 483, 589 N.W.2d 683 (Ct. App. 1998)	24
<i>Rusk v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 2007 WI App 7, 298 Wis. 2d 407, 727 N.W.2d 358	20
<i>Scenic Pit LLC v. Vill. of Richfield,</i> 2017 WI App 49, 377 Wis. 2d 280, 900 N.W.2d 84	32
<i>Sigma Tau Gamma Fraternity House Corp. v. City of Menomonie,</i> 93 Wis. 2d 392, 288 N.W.2d 85 (1980)	26
<i>State v. City of Port Orange,</i> 650 So. 2d 1(Fla. 1994)	16, 17, 18, 34
<i>State v. Wiedmeyer,</i> 2016 WI App 46, 370 Wis. 2d 187, 881 N.W.2d 805	21, 23

<i>Town of Hoard v. Clark Cnty.</i> ,	
2015 WI App 100, 366 Wis. 2d 239, 873 N.W.2d 241	18, 19, 20
<i>U.S. Oil Co. v. City of Milwaukee</i> ,	
2011 WI App 4, 331 Wis. 2d 407, 794 N.W.2d 904	14, 25
<i>United States v. City of Huntington</i> ,	
999 F.2d 71 (4th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>United States v. Knights</i> ,	
534 U.S. 112 (2001)	20
<i>Wieting Funeral Home of Chilton, Inc. v. Meridian Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
2004 WI App 218, 277 Wis. 2d 274, 690 N.W.2d 442	29

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 196.03(1)	30
Wis. Stat. § 236.45	29
Wis. Stat. § 349.03(2)	32, 33, 34, 37
Wis. Stat. § 61.34	29
Wis. Stat. § 61.46(2)	21
Wis. Stat. § 62.18(16)	21
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602	36
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602	35, 36, 37
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602(1)(d)	35
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602(1)(d)(2)(a)	35
Wis. Stat. § 66.0602(4)	35, 36
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621	27, 30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(1)	30
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(1)(b)	30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(1)(b)(c)	30
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(3)	30
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(3)(5)	30
Wis. Stat. § 66.0621(5)	30, 33
Wis. Stat. § 66.0627	19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 66.0627(1)(c)	19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 66.067	19

Wis. Stat. § 66.0821(3)..... 30
Wis. Stat. § 66.0827 30
Wis. Stat. § 66.0827(2)..... 21
Wis. Stat. § 70.11 35, 36, 37
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)5 10
